



भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो

उपभोक्ता मामले, खाद्य एवं सार्वजनिक वितरण मंत्रालय

BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution Government of India

Our Ref: CM/L-8200183512

Dated: 21-03-2025

Subject: Grant of BIS Product Certification Licence No- 8200183512 as per IS 15769:2008.

मेसर्स अल्ट्रामेट वेल्ड्स प्राइवेट लिमिटेड डी4 तेजस इंडस्ट्रियल पार्क नेमावर रोड शहर:खुडेल जिला:इंदौर राज्य:मध्य प्रदेश, पिनकोड:452001

Dear Sir,

With reference to your application, we are pleased to inform you that the Certification Marks Licence has been granted to you to use the Standard Mark in respect of the followings:

Product: Flux cored (tubular) electrodes for gas shielded and self-shielded metal welding of carbon or

carbon-manganese steel-

Scope: Class: ET 531RC9-H5, Size: 1.20mm.

As per IS 15769:2008

- 2. The number assigned to this Licence is CM/L- 8200183512 which has been made operative from 27 February 2025 and is valid up to 26 February 2026. The Licence number shall invariably be referred to in your future correspondence.
- 3. The Licence is granted on the explicit condition that you shall mark entire production under scope of licence with standard mark and maintain conformity to the relevant Indian Standards. Accordingly, you shall cover the entire production under scope of licence with standard mark & maintain conformity to relevant Indian Standards. In addition, you should display the BIS product certification licence prominently at your premises and also mention the BIS product certification licence held by you in your commercial advertisements.
- 4. According to Sub-Paragraph (1) & (3) of Paragraph 5 of Scheme-I of Schedule-II under Bureau of Indian Standards (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018, the annual licence fee of Rs.1000.00 and the marking fee for use of Standard Mark as per Annexure-I of Scheme-I of BIS (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018 is payable by you with effect from 27 February 2025 for the period of validity of the licence in advance.
- 5. Minimum Marking fee stipulated in Annexure-I of Scheme-I of BIS (Conformity Assessment) Regulations, 2018 is payable by you regardless of the fact whether you actually mark your product or not with the Standard Mark. Our Receipt No. **AA82PC2024001826** dated **31 January 2025** for the licence fee and the minimum marking fee for the first operative period is already issued.
- 6. This advance minimum marking fee will be carried over to the next year on every renewal. The actual marking fee calculated on the unit rate on the production marked or the minimum marking fee, whichever is higher, shall be payable by you at the time of renewal.

Donger D

भोपाल शाखा कार्यालय: 'मानकालय', ई-5, अरेरा कॉलोनी, बिट्टन मार्केट, भोपाल - 462016 (म.प्र.) BHOPAL BRANCH OFFICE: 'Manakalaya', E-5, Arera Colony, Bittan Market, Bhopal - 462016 (M.P.) दूरभाष / Tel.: 0755-2423449, 2423452, 2423454, 2420493, 2442550 फैक्स/Fax: 0755-2423451 ई-मेल/E-mail: bpbo@bis.gov.in वेबसाईट/Website: www.bis.gov.in

मुख्यालय : मानक भवन, 9, बहादुरशाह ज़फर मार्ग, नई दिल्ली - 110002 Headquarter : Manak Bhavan, 9, Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg, New Delhi - 110002

- 7. With a view to streamlining the reporting of quantity marked, calculation and collection of marking fee on the unit rate basis, fees will be calculated on the production marked during the first nine months of operation of the licence at the time of first renewal, and on the production marked during twelve months comprising the last three months of the previous operative year and the first nine months of the current operative year, at the time of the second and subsequent renewals. In case the licence expires, the entire production marked till the expiry date shall be taken into account for calculating the marking fee payable.
- 8. The Scheme of Inspection and Testing (SIT) specified by BIS PM/15769/2 accepted on dated. 12 February 2025 will have to be implemented by your organization strictly and completely. This supervision of the operation of the Scheme shall be done by a person responsible for the quality control function in your organization. Kindly inform us the name and designation of the person who will be held responsible for the operation and maintenance of the Scheme. Any future change in this respect will have to be communicated by you to us as and when these take place.
- 9. We are enclosing a sheet giving the preferred dimensions of the Standard Mark to enable you to prepare the designs of the Standard Mark for marking the above product Photographic reduction in any size is permissible. This will ensure the relative proportions of the different dimensions maintained. Preferred dimensions be used as far as possible.
- 10. On commencement of marking of your product for which you are licensed, you may advertise your product with Standard Mark in various media only during the validity of your licence. The use of Standard Mark on letterheads and publicity literature will be permitted only on receipt of your assurance that in the event of cancellation or lapsing of your licence, the Standard Mark on your letterheads, publicity literatures etc. will be destroyed/obliterated.
- 11. This licence is granted for your manufacturing premises डी4 तेजस इंडस्ट्रियल पार्क नेमावर रोड शहर:खुडेल जिला:इंदोर राज्य:मध्य प्रदेश, पिनकोड:452001. Privileges under the licence shall not be exercised by any other firm company/factory etc. This licence is not transferable in the event of shifting the manufacturing and testing equipment from the licensed premises to some other place, use of Standard Mark shall be stopped till the new premises are inspected and found to be satisfactory by BIS in respect of manufacturing and testing facilities available there and the address of the new premises is endorsed in the licence.
- 12. It may be noted that this licence is granted under option 2 which is subject to the condition that if samples drawn by BIS during the Verification Visit before grant of licence, fail to conform to the requirements of relevant Indian Standard (in any requirement), the licence shall be put under suspension, and in case fresh sample after corrective action is not offered within one month or fresh sample fails to conform to the relevant Indian Standard, in any requirement, the licence shall be processed for cancellation.
- 13. You are also advised to make yourself and other employees in your organization aware about the provisions of the BIS Act, 2016 and Rules and Regulations framed there under especially the implications in case of any intentional or unintentional non-adherence.

Thanking you,

भवदीय कार्य २००० प्रिकंट

(पार्थ सारथि मंडल)

वैज्ञानिक ई/निदेशक एवं प्रमुख

भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

मानक चिन्ह के उपयोग के लिए अनुज्ञप्ति Licence for the use of STANDARD MARK

लाइसेंससं. सीएम/एल- 8200183512 Licence No. CM/L - 8200183512

1. यह ब्यूरो, भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो अधिनियम, 2016 (2016 का 11) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों के आधार पर

मेसर्स अल्ट्रामेट वेल्ड्स प्राइवेट लिमिटेड डी4 तेजस इंडस्ट्रियल पार्क नेमावर रोड शहर:खुडेल जिला:इंदौर राज्य:मध्य प्रदेश, पिनकोड:452001

को (जिसे इसमें आगे अनुज्ञिस धारी कहा गया है) इसकी प्रथम अनुसूची के पहले स्तंभ में विनिर्दिष्ठ मानक चिन्ह का. इस अनुसूची के तीसरे स्तंभ में दी गई किस्मों पर. उपयोग करने के लिए यह अनुज्ञिस प्रदान करता है। इन उत्पादित किस्मों पर चिन्ह का उपयोग उक्त अनूसूची के द्वितीय स्तंभ में समय- समय पर संशोधित अथवा पुनरीक्षि /संदर्भित संबद्ध भारतीय मानक (मानकों) के अनुसार/अनुरूप विनिर्मित हो।

1. By virtue of the power conferred on it by the BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS ACT, 2016 (11 of 2016) the BUREAU hereby grants to

M/s Ultramet Welds Pvt Ltd D4 Tejas Industrial Park Nemawar Road City:Khudel District:Indore State:Madhya Pradesh, Pincode:452001

(hereinafter called 'the Licensee) this Licence to use the Standard Mark set out in the first column of the Schedule hereto, upon or in respect of the varieties set out in the third column of the said Schedule which is manufactured in accordance with//conforms to the related Indian Standard(s) referred to in the second column of the said Schedule as from time to time amended or revised.

- 2. इस अनुज्ञित में अनुबंध अनुज्ञित की शर्तों के लिए अनुज्ञित्वधारी उत्तरदायी है। यह अनुज्ञित अनुसूची में यथा-उल्लिखित नाम, कारखाना के पते और अविध के लिए विधिमान्य होगा और इसे स्कीम-। में निर्दिष्ठानुसार नवीकृत कराया जा सकता है।
- 2. This Licence carries obligations on part of the licensee as conditions of licence which are given in Annexure attached herewith. This licence shall be valid for the name, factory address and period as mentioned in the schedule and may be renewed as specified in the Scheme-I.

अन्सूची **SCHEDULE**

अनुज्ञिसं. सीएम/एल - 8200183512 LicenceNo.CM/L- 8200183512

नाम : मेसर्स अल्ट्रामेट वेल्ड्स प्राइवेट लिमिटेड

कारखाने का पता : डी4 तेजस इंडस्ट्रियल पार्क नेमावर रोड शहर:खुडेल जिला:इंदौर राज्य:मध्य प्रदेश,

पिनकोड:452001

Name: M/s Ultramet Welds Pvt Ltd

Factory Address: D4 Tejas Industrial Park Nemawar Road City: Khudel District: Indore

State:Madhya Pradesh, Pincode:452001

विधिमान्यता : सत्ताईस फ़रवरी दो हज़ार छब्बीस से इक्कीस फ़रवरी दो हज़ार छब्बीस तक। Validity from: Twenty Seven February Two Thousand and Twenty Six to Twenty February

Two Thousand Twenty Six

Two Thousa	nd Twenty Six.	`	Q
मानक	भारतीय मानक	अनुज्ञप्तिका विषय क्षेत्र	चिह्ननांकन फीस
चिन्ह	Indian Standard	Scope of Licence	Marking Fee
Standard Mark			
	(2)	(3)	(4)
(1)	(=)		सभी इकाइयों के लिए रु. 0.05 प्रति
	भा मा 15769:2008	Class: ET 531RC9-H5, Size: 1.20mm.	यूनिट माइक्रो स्केल एंटरप्राइजेज
10 45760	कार्बन मैगनीज इस्पात के	Size . 1.20mm	इकाइयों के लिए न्यूनतम अंकन शुल्क
IS 15769	गैस परिरक्षित और स्व-		रु 1,33,200 के साथ।
	परिरक्षित धातु आर्क वैल्डन के लिए फ्लक्स क्रोडी		
ري	(नलिकाकार) इलेक्ट्रोड		इकाई: 1 केजी
CM/L-			\$475. 1 47 -11
8200183512	IS 15769:2008		Rs. 0.05 per unit for all units
	Flux cored (tubular)		with a minimum marking fee of ₹
	electrodes for gas		1,33,200 for Micro Scale
	shielded and self-	8	Enterprises units.
	shielded metal welding		Unit: 1 KG
	of carbon or carbon- manganese steel		

आज वर्ष दो हजार पच्चीस के.....माह की....तारीख को हस्ताक्षरित, मुहरबंद किया गया। Thousand and Twenty Five.

भारतीय मानक ब्यूरो के लिए For BUREAU OF INDIAN STANDARDS

in anna di

(पार्थ सारथि मंडल) वैज्ञानिक ई/निदेशक एवं प्रमुख

<u>अनुलग्नक</u> (अनुरुप्तिसं. सीम/एल- 8200183512)

अनुज्ञिस की शर्त

- मानक चिन्ह का डिजाईन अनुज्ञिस में दी गई गई प्रतिकृति के आनुषंगिक होगा।
- 2. मानक चिहन के फ़ोटोग्राफिक विस्तार अथवा लघुकरण का उपयोग भी किया जा सकता है जब तक ब्यूरो द्वारा कोई अन्य विनिर्दिष्ट न दिए गए हों ।
- 3. अनुज्ञासिधारी उस संबंध माल, वस्तुओं, प्रक्रिया, प्रणाली अथवा सेवा की भारतीय मानक के अनुसार अनुरूपता के लिए उत्तरदायी होगा जिसके लिए मानक चिन्ह का उपयोग अथवा अनुप्रयोग किया गया है।
- 4. अनुजिसिधारी उस माल, वस्तुओं, प्रक्रिया, प्रणाली अथवा सेवा के लिए मानक चिन्ह का उपयोग नहीं करेगा जो गैर-अनुरूप अथवा अनुजिस के विषय- क्षेत्र से बाहर है।
- 5. जिस माल और वस्तुओं के लिए मानक चिन्ह का उपयोग किया गया है अगर वे संबंध्द मानक की अपेक्षाओं के अनुरूप नहीं है, तो ब्यूरों अनुरूपिधारी अथवा उसके प्रतिनिधि को ऐसे गैर-अनुरूपता वाले माल को वापिस लेने का निदेश दे सकता है।
- 6. अनुज्ञिस के आस्थगन अथवा निलंबन के दौरान अथवा उसकी समाप्ति अथवा रद्द होने के पश्चात् किसी संबध्द माल, वास्तु, प्रक्रिया, उपयोग अथवा सेवा के लिए मानक चिन्ह का उपयोग अथवा अनुप्रयोग नहीं किया जाएगा।
- 7. अनुज्ञिस को उस अनुरूपता आकलन योजना के उपाबंधों का पालन करना होगा जिसके अंतर्गत उसे अनुज्ञिस प्रदान किया गया है जिस में लेबलिंग और चिन्हांकान अपेक्षाए भी शामिल है।
- 8. अनुज्ञित ब्यूरो द्वारा समय-समय प्र यथा-विनिर्दिष्ट अभिलेख अनुरक्षित रखेगा।
- 9. अनुज्ञप्ति अपने परिसरों में निरीक्षण अथवा लेखापरीक्षा करने से सम्बंधित सभी प्रकार की सहायता ब्यूरो कोउपलब्ध कराएगा ।
- 10. अनुज्ञिस उत्पाद और मानक चिन्ह के उपयोग अथवा अनुप्रयोग से सम्बंधित जानकारी जब अपेक्षा ब्यूरो को प्रदान करेगा।
- 11. यदि माल अथवा वस्तुओं पर मानक चिन्ह का उपयोग अथवा अनुप्रयोग के लिए अनुज्ञिस प्रदान किया गया हो तो अनुज्ञिसिधारी को उन परेषिती, वितरकों, व्यौहारी अथवा फुटकर विक्रेता की सूची देनी होगी, जिनको मानक चिन्ह वाले माल अथवा वस्तुओं की आपूर्ति की गई है।
- 12. ब्यूरों के अनुमोदन के बिना अनुज्ञिस किसी व्यक्ति को अंतरित नहीं किया जाएगा।
- 13. मानक चिन्ह वाले किसी माल, वस्तुओं, प्रक्रिया, प्रणाली अथवा सेवा से सम्बंधित शिकायत प्रमाणित होने पर ब्यूरो अनुजिसधारी अथवा उसके प्रतिनिधि को मानक मुहरांकित माल और वस्तुओं की मरम्मत अथवा बदलने अथवा पुनिर्माण के निर्देश दे सकता है।
- 14. अनुज्ञिसधारी को कम से कम एक माह के नोटिस से कर ब्यूरो. अनुज्ञिस की किसी शर्त को संशोधन का अधिकार रखता है ।

<u>Annexure</u> (Licence No. CM/L- 8200183512)

Conditions of the Licence

- 1. The design of Standard Mark shall be identical to the facsimile given in the licence.
- 2. The photographic enlargement or reduction of the Standard Mark may also be used. Unless otherwise specified by the Bureau.
- 3. The licensee shall be responsible for the conformity of the goods, articles, process, system or service to the Indian Standard in relation to which Standard Mark is used or applied.
- 4. The licensee shall not use the Standard Mark in relation to goods, articles, process, system or service which are non-conforming or outside the scope of the licence.
- 5. If goods and articles in relation to which a Standard Mark has been used do not conform to the requirements of the relevant standard, the Bureau may direct the licensee or his representative to recall such non-conforming goods.
- 6. The Standard Mark shall not be used or applied in relation to any goods, articles, process, system or service during deferment or suspension, or, after expiry or cancellation of the licence.
- 7. The licensee shall comply with the provisions of the conformity assessment scheme under which licence is granted, including labeling and marking requirements.
- 8. The licensee shall maintain records as specified by the Bureau from time to time.
- 9. The licensee shall provide the Bureau all assistance in connection with carrying out inspection or audit at its premises.
- 10. The licensee shall provide information relating to production and use or applying of Standard Mark as and when it is required by the Bureau.
- 11. If the licence is granted to use or apply Standard Mark on goods or articles, the licensee shall provide the list of consignees, distributors, dealers or retailers to whom goods or articles with Standard Mark is supplied.
- 12. The licence shall not be transferred to any person without approval of the Bureau.
- 13. If a complaint regarding quality of any goods, articles, process, system or service bearing Standard Mark is established, the Bureau may direct the licensee or his representative to repair or replace or reprocess the standard marked goods and articles.
- 14. The Bureau shall have the right to amend any of the conditions of licence by giving a notice of not less than one month to the licensee.